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DECISION


The Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission (“the MREAC”) may discipline Andrew Tegethoff for his gross negligence in producing an appraisal.  

Procedure


On October 9, 2003, the MREAC filed a complaint.  We convened a hearing on the MREAC’s amended complaint on May 24, 2004.  Assistant Attorney General Robert A. Kearbey represented the MREAC.  J. Martin Hadican represented Tegethoff.  Assistant Attorney General Shelley Kintzel represented the MREAC in written argument.  The MREAC filed the last written argument on February 2, 2005.  

Findings of Fact

1. Tegethoff has been licensed as a real estate appraiser since January 10, 1992.  He is certified in residential real estate appraisal.  His license is current and active.  An appraiser owes 
a professional trust and confidence to his clients and the intended users of his appraisals to perform appraisals in compliance with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (“USPAP”), to exercise reasonable diligence in developing appraisals, preparing appraisal reports, and in communicating an appraisal.  
2. The property at 3839 Illinois, St. Louis, Missouri (“the Property”) was a two-family residence in the depressed Villa Marine neighborhood.  Each unit had one bedroom.  Utilities for the Property had been disconnected as follows.  

	Service
	Second floor unit
	First floor unit

	Electrical 
	February 2, 1995
	April 27, 1995

	Gas
	July 11, 1998
	September 10, 1997


In July 1999, the Property was vacant.  

3. On August 25, 1999, Travis Munnerlyn signed the “offer” portion of a “Residential Sale Contract” for the Property.  Munnerlyn’s offer on the Property was $73,000.  The seller accepted the offer, contingent on financing of $72,999.  In spite of this offer and acceptance, the Property was sold for $14,000 on September 6, 1999.  
4. On October 5, 1999, David Hopkins of Green Valley Mortgage (“Green Valley”) hired Tegethoff to produce an appraisal report (“the Appraisal”) on the Property in support of Munnerlyn’s $73,000 offer.  
5. Hopkins told Tegethoff that the Property had recently been sold and that the owner was named “Hamilton.”  Hopkins gave Tegethoff a copy of the Residential Sale Contract for the Property.  Tegethoff’s research of tax records showed him that as of October 5, 1999, the owner was Marcus Adams.  Tegethoff knew that the ownership as described by Hopkins was suspicious, but he wanted Green Valley’s business.  Tegethoff disclosed no sales within the previous year in the Appraisal and named the owner as Hamilton.  
6. The Appraisal stated that the Property was being updated to modern, comfortable standards, with updated plumbing and electric, was in “fair/average” condition, and that “No significant functional obsolescence or exterior depreciation was noted.”  The Property compared with Tegethoff’s description is  as follows:
	Item
	Appraised
	Actual

	Floors 
	Refinished hardwood, new carpets
	Exposed sub-flooring

	Interior wall 
	Drywall 
	Plaster, large holes

	Bathrooms 
	New fixtures 
	Needed gutting and replacement

	Kitchens 
	New cabinets 
	Needed gutting and replacement

	Water Heaters
	New
	Needed replacement

	Furnaces 
	New, updated
	Needed replacement 


Also, the ductwork was not new as Tegethoff claimed, and the exterior needed tuck-pointing.  

7. Properties of comparable value to the Property in condition and location (“comparables”) were available to Tegethoff.  Tegethoff did not use any of those properties as comparables.  Tegethoff used occupied properties in the rehabilitated neighborhoods of Benton Park, Soulard, Tower Grove East, and Tower Grove Heights.  
8. Within the year before Tegethoff signed the Appraisal, 148 two- to four-family properties in the same zip code as the Property were sold.  Only nine of them sold for more than $25,000.  In that same place and time, a two-family unit’s price was, on average, $32,543, and the median price was $29,250.  Within a one-half mile radius of the Property, 13 properties sold between January 1, 1999, and October 6, 1999.  Of those 13 properties, only two sold for more than $38,500.  Nevertheless, Tegethoff listed the predominant price for 2-unit buildings in the neighborhood as $80,000.
9. Tegethoff’s sales comparables were located twice as far from the Property as he described them.  On one of the sales comparables, the sale price was $75,000, but the seller paid $2,173 in closing costs, which Tegethoff did not disclose.  On another, the seller paid $3,000 in 
closing costs and $3,100 in repair costs on a $77,000 sale price, effectively reducing the sale price to $70,900.  
10. One of Tegethoff’s rental comparables had three bedrooms in one unit and four bedrooms in the other, but Tegethoff reported it as having one bedroom in each unit.  Tegethoff’s rental comparables were 1.14, 1.69 and 1.73 miles from the Property.  The Appraisal estimated rents per month at $425 for the upstairs unit and $475 for the downstairs unit, though Tegethoff knew that the Property was uninhabitable.  
11. The Appraisal’s cover letter describes the value given as “as improved.”  However, the Appraisal’s reconciliation and description of improvements section describes the value given as “as is.”  The description of improvements section further states that the Appraisal ignores incomplete work.  Tegethoff did not invoke the USPAP Departure Rule, which allows exceptions to certain standards for preparing an appraisal.  
12. Tegethoff’s failure to use properties similar and proximate to the Property as comparables, to list the prior sale of the Property on the Appraisal, and to state the Property’s current condition caused the Appraisal to significantly overstate the Property’s value. 
13. Tegethoff completed and signed the Appraisal on October 6, 1999.  Tegethoff gave its value, effective that date, as $73,000.  He completed the appraisal quickly so that he could attend a St. Louis Rams football game that weekend.  
14. After altering the Appraisal to further misrepresent the Property’s condition, Green Valley secured financing from Life Bank.  Relying on Tegethoff’s inflated appraisal, as altered by Green Valley, Life Bank made a loan of $51,000 to Munnerlyn.  The loan was secured by a lien on the Property, but Munnerlyn defaulted on the loan and discharged the debt in bankruptcy.  
15. In December 2000, when Life Bank attempted to mitigate its loss on the loan, the Property’s value was appraised at $10,000.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the MREAC’s complaint.  Section 339.532.2.
  The MREAC has the burden to prove that Tegethoff has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The Director argues that Tegethoff violated professional standards and that he did so in a manner that is cause for discipline under provisions, some of which overlap, and others of which are mutually exclusive.  

I.  Violation of Appraisal Standards

The Director cites the provisions of § 339.532.2 that allow discipline for:


(6) Violation of any of the standards for the development or communication of real estate appraisals as provided in or pursuant to sections 339.500 to 339.549; 


(7) Failure to comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation[.
]
Because subdivision (7) mentions only USPAP, subdivision (7) is useless if subdivision (6) includes USPAP.  Therefore, the “standards” under subdivision (6) must mean something other than USPAP.  Because the only standards under §§ 339.500 to 339.549 that the amended complaint cites are USPAP, we conclude that Tegethoff is not subject to discipline under 
§ 339.532.2(6).  

The Director argues that by omitting the September 6, 1999, sale from the Appraisal, Tegethoff violated the following provisions of USPAP:
· Standard Rule [SR] 1-4:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must collect, verify, and analyze all information applicable to the appraisal problem, given the scope of work identified in accordance with Standards Rule 1-2(f).

· SR 1-5(b)(i):

(This Standards Rule contains binding requirements from which departure is not permitted.)

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraisal must:

*   *   *


(b) analyze any prior sales of the property that occurred within the following minimum time periods:

(i) one year for one-to-four-family residential property[.]

· SR 2-1(b):

(This Standards Rule contains binding requirements from which departure is not permitted.)

Each written or oral real property appraisal report must:

*   *   *


(b) contain sufficient information to enable the intended users of the appraisal to understand the report properly[.]

We agree that Tegethoff violated this standard.  


Tegethoff omitted the most recent sale of the Property.  His explanation was that a computerized search did not reveal that transaction.  His argument that the sale was not recorded in certain databases that he consulted carries no weight because he testified that he had actual knowledge of the sale and that his client was throwing a smoke screen over the Property’s ownership.  Thus, Tegethoff failed to collect, analyze, and include information that he knew was 
crucial to the Appraisal.  Therefore, we conclude that Tegethoff violated USPAP SRs 1-4, 1-5(b)(i), and 2-1(b).  

The Director also argues that by omitting the September 1999 sale, using incomparable properties, and misstating the current condition of the Property on the Appraisal, Tegethoff violated the following provisions of USPAP:
· Standard 1:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must identify the problem to be solved and the scope of work necessary to solve the problem, and correctly complete the research and analysis necessary to produce a credible appraisal.

· Standard 2:

In reporting the results of a real property appraisal, an appraiser must communicate each analysis, opinion, and conclusion in a manner that is not misleading.

· SR 1-1(a) and (b):

(This Standards Rule contains binding requirements from which departure is not permitted.) 

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:


(a) be aware of, understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal;


(b) not commit a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal[.] 

· SR 2-1:

(This Standards Rule contains binding requirements from which departure is not permitted.)

Each written or oral real property appraisal report must:


(a) clearly and accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that will not be misleading[.]

· Ethics Rule.  

To promote and preserve the public trust inherent in professional appraisal practice, an appraiser must observe the highest standards of professional ethics[.]

*   *   *

Compliance with these standards is required when either the service or the appraiser is obligated by law or regulation, or by an agreement with the client or intended users, to comply.

Conduct

An appraiser must perform assignments ethically and competently in accordance with these standards, and must not engage in criminal conduct.  An appraiser must perform assignments with impartiality, objectivity, and independence, and without accommodation of personal interests.

An appraiser must not accept an assignment that includes the reporting of predetermined opinions and conclusions. 

An appraiser must not communicate assignment results in a misleading or fraudulent manner.  An appraiser must not use or communicate a misleading or fraudulent report or knowingly permit an employee or other person to communicate a misleading or fraudulent report.

We agree.  Tegethoff alleges that Green Valley altered the Appraisal, and we have found that to be true, but this does not address the misstatements that he personally wrote into in the Appraisal.


Tegethoff did not accurately represent matters as fundamental as ownership of the Property.  He did not report any change of ownership in the previous year, though he knew of a recent sale.  He reported that the Property’s owner was “Hamilton,” though his research reported the owner as Marcus Adams.  

Tegethoff misrepresented the Property’s condition.  Deterioration, even vandalism, does not explain the variance between Tegethoff’s description and the Property’s state 14 months 
later.  Older plaster walls could not have replaced new drywall walls.  The Property had not even had gas service for over a year.  He alleges that he appraised the Property at its projected value and that he disclosed this caveat in the transmittal letter.  However, the Appraisal also describes the Property value as “as is.”  Further, he described the bathrooms, kitchens, water heaters, furnaces, and ductwork as refinished or new.  None of this was true.  Such discrepancies are not the result of mere inadvertence.  

Moreover, no amount of trickery by Green Valley can account for Tegethoff’s manipulation of comparables data.  Tegethoff used occupied properties as sales comparables for the vacant Property, and he drew his comparables from distant and redeveloped neighborhoods instead of Villa Marine.  He also misrepresented the distance and number of units in his comparables.  His $80,000 estimate of the predominant price for a two-unit building in the neighborhood was double the average and median prices in the more valuable class of two- to four-unit buildings.  Even without relying on the MREAC’s reconstruction of what the Multi-State Listing Service would have shown Tegethoff at the time, it is clear that many truly comparable properties were available for Tegethoff to study.  Their value, however, was far below the Appraisal’s valuation of the Property.  

Tegethoff argues that the MREAC’s evidence is faulty because it relies on an appraisal done on December 7, 2000.  We do not rely on the later appraisal, but rather on Tegethoff’s own testimony, which shows that he accommodated his new client Green Valley by producing an appraisal that would please the client without doing the work necessary to produce a reliable appraisal.  


The MREAC’s expert testified that using incomparable properties, omitting the September 6, 1999, sale, and misstating the current condition of the Property on the Appraisal, 
were substantial errors; that their effect on the Appraisal was significant; and that the Appraisal thus rendered was misleading, inaccurate, and incredible.  Therefore, we conclude that Tegethoff violated USPAP Standards 1 and 2, SRs 1-1(a) and (b) and 2-1, and the Ethics Rule.  There is cause to discipline Tegethoff under § 339.532.2(7).  

II.  Provisions Defined by Mental State

The Director argues that Tegethoff is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(7) for violating USPAP SR 1-1(c), which states: 

(This Standards Rule contains binding requirements from which departure is not permitted.) 

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

*   *   *


(c) not render appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner, such as by making a series of errors that, although individually might not significantly affect the results of an appraisal, in the aggregate affect the credibility of those results.

The Director also argues that Tegethoff’s violations of USPAP are cause for discipline under the provisions of § 339.532.2 that allow discipline for:


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, dishonesty, fraud, or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of [a real estate appraiser]; 

*   *   *


(8) Failure or refusal without good cause to exercise reasonable diligence in developing an appraisal, preparing an appraisal report, or communicating an appraisal; 


(9) Negligence or incompetence in developing an appraisal, in preparing an appraisal report, or in communicating an appraisal[.]
The law defines those terms by their characteristic mental states.

A.  Definitions

We determine the meaning of “negligence” by considering it in keeping with statutes of the same or similar subject matter that shed light on its meaning.  Cates v. Webster, 727 S.W.2d 901, 905 (Mo. banc 1987).  Licensing statutes offer the following definition of negligence:  

failure . . . to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by [a] member of the . . . profession[.]

Sections 334.100.2(5) and 340.264.2(6).  That definition is synonymous with carelessness and lack of diligence.  


Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.  Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Admin'rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).  Thus, refusal without good cause to exercise reasonable diligence in developing an appraisal, preparing an appraisal report, or communicating an appraisal may constitute either gross negligence or incompetency or both.  We may also find incompetency in negligence or gross negligence.  

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm'n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 533.  The intentional mental state for 
misconduct is mutually exclusive with the mental states for negligence and gross negligence, which are carelessness and indifference, respectively.  

Misconduct’s many manifestations include fraud.  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.2 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  It always demonstrates dishonesty, which includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.  See In re Duncan, 844 S.W.2d 443, 444 (Mo. banc 1992).  Fraud may be accomplished by misrepresentation, which is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.  Hernandez, 936 S.W.2d at 899 n.3.  It may also be accomplished by “[c]oncealment of a material fact of a transaction, which a party has the duty to disclose[.]”  Daffin v. Daffin, 567 S.W.2d 672, 677 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1978).  That duty arises when the concealer is a fiduciary or has superior knowledge.  Nigro v. Research College of Nursing, 876 S.W.2d 681, 686 (Mo. App., W.D. 1994).  We may find cause to discipline for such acts even without finding any resultant damage.  Monia v. Melahn, 876 S.W.2d 709, 714 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).  

B.  Applications

We have found that Green Valley drew Tegethoff into its scheme to deceive Life Bank.  We do not believe that Tegethoff was a knowing participant in that scheme.  However, even if he did not know who the unfortunate lender would eventually be, Tegethoff should have known that a lender would rely on the Appraisal because Hopkins gave him the contract, which was contingent upon securing financing.  Tegethoff’s numerous misstatements, the selectivity of the data that went into the Appraisal, and his admitted desire to please a new client while still making it to a Rams game, all show that Tegethoff was intent upon producing a document favorable to Green Valley as quickly as possible without regard for the obvious trouble signs 
surrounding this engagement.  We conclude that Tegethoff is subject to discipline under 
§ 339.532.2(5) for gross negligence.   

Tegethoff’s conduct is more than mere negligence, and we conclude that he is not subject to discipline for negligence under § 339.532.2(8) and (9), or under § 339.532.2(7) for violating USPAP SR 1-1(c).  In addition, this single appraisal does not demonstrate a general lack of ability or disposition to use that ability, and we conclude that Tegethoff is not subject to discipline for incompetence under § 339.532.2(9).  Though Tegethoff should have known that Green Valley’s transaction was at least questionable, we do not conclude that he is subject to discipline for misconduct, dishonesty, fraud, or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of a real estate appraiser under § 339.532.2(5) because such conclusions are mutually exclusive with the mental state for gross negligence, which we have found.  

III.  Professional Trust

The MREAC also cites 339.532.2(14), which allows discipline for:


[v]iolation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.  Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  Tegethoff’s answer admits that his clients and the intended users of his appraisals
 trusted him to exercise his professional skills.  Tegethoff’s gross negligence violated that professional trust and is cause for discipline under § 339.532.2(14).  

Summary

Tegethoff is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(5), and (14).  


SO ORDERED on September 13, 2005.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.





	�All references to USPAP are to the 1999 edition of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, unless otherwise noted.


	�The pleadings also refer to the professional trust of “the MREAC, the public, and the profession.”  There is no evidence that any such entity relied on Tegethoff in this transaction or even knew about it.  
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